

No. 10-16645

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

State of Arizona; and Janice K. Brewer,
Governor of the State of Arizona, in her
Official Capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of
Arizona

No. CV 10-1413-PHX-SRB

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

John J. Bouma (Ariz. Bar #001358)
Robert A. Henry (Ariz. Bar #015104)
Joseph G. Adams (Ariz. Bar #018210)
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202
Telephone: (602) 382-6000
Fax: (602) 382-6070
jbouma@swlaw.com
bhenry@swlaw.com
jgadams@swlaw.com

Joseph A. Kanefield (Ariz. Bar #015838)
Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer
1700 W. Washington, 9th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Telephone: (602) 542-1586
Fax: (602) 542-7602
jkanefield@az.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants State of Arizona and Janice K. Brewer,
Governor of the State of Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	2
I. The United States Is Not Likely to Succeed On the Merits.....	2
A. Section 2(B) does not conflict with any congressional objective or foreign policy	2
1. The policy underlying S.B. 1070 does not provide a basis to invalidate section 2(B).....	4
2. Section 2(B) cannot “burden” DHS.....	5
3. Section 2(B) cannot “burden” lawfully-present aliens	7
4. Section 2(B) does not conflict with foreign policy.....	8
B. Section 3 does not impede any congressional objectives.....	9
C. The United States has not shown that it was Congress’ “clear and manifest purpose” to preclude the regulations in section 5(C)	14
1. IRCA does not occupy the field of employee sanctions.....	15
2. Section 5(C) does not conflict with federal law	18
D. Section 6 is not preempted on its face	19
II. The United States Bases Its Arguments on Several Flawed Premises	21
A. The United States overstates the federal government’s exclusive power to regulate immigration	21
B. The United States’ conclusory assertions regarding Arizona’s alleged “enforcement scheme” misstate how the enjoined provisions will operate in practice.....	23
III. The Non-Merits Factors Do Not Support an Injunction.....	26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	19
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	9
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	4
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted by</i> 130 S. Ct. 3498 (2010)	4, 5, 14, 15, 18
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	9
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	passim
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	passim
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Enforma Natural Prods., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485, 499 (1953)	10
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2108 (2009)	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	11, 14
<i>Ill. Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , No. 07-3531, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18835 (3d Cir. Sept. 9, 2010)	15, 22
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007)	22

<i>Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights v. INS</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> on other grounds, 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	16
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	6
<i>Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	23
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	22
<i>P.R. Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	17
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	22
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	10
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-55483 & No. 08-56740, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 19929, at *36 (9 th Cir. Sept. 27, 2010)	10
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	11, 12, 19, 20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	2, 3, 6, 18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(1)(C)	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1228(c)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252c	26
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e)	10, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1306(a)	10, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	2, 3, 5, 7, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1644..... 2, 3, 5, 7, 24

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-105(26).....21

S.B. 1070..... passim

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....3

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996).....3

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1985: Hearings before the Senate

Subcommittee on Immigration and Refugee Policy, 99th Cong., 1st Sess.,

S. Hrg. 99-273 (1985)..... 16

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, Pt. 1 (1986).....16
